° o .
ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 6031

In the Matter of the Application of
BRUNO MALUCCEI, doing business under
the firm name and style of A. M.
DEVINCENZI COMPANY for an order
granting permission to charge less
than the minimum rates for the trans-
portation of flour for certain cus-
tomexrs located at points outside the
City and County of San Framcisco.

Application No. 41696

BRUNO MALUCCHI, doing business under
the £irm name and style of A. M.
DEVINCENZI COMPANY for am order grant
ing permission to chaxrge less than
the minimum rates for the transporta-
tion of flour for certain customers
located at or mear 1598 Carxoll
Avenue, in the City and County of
San Francisco.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)]
)
;
In the Matter of the Application of g
-; Application No. 41697
%
)
)

Bruno Maluechi, applicant.

Elmer P. Delany and Edward P. O'Haire, for
applicant. \

F. W. Fuller, for Fisher Flouring Mills Co.,Inc.;

- M. A. Rasen, for Centennisl Mills, Imc.; David
Rubinstein, for Retail Bakers' Association of
San Francisco; J. C. Kaspar, Arxlo D. Poe and
James Quintrall, for Califormia Trucking
Associations; Russell Bevans, for Draymen's
Association of San Francisco; Ralph Hubbard,
for California Farm Buresu; interested parties.

Grsnt L. Malquist, A. R. Day and Edward E. Tammex,
tor the Commission's sta%%.

OPINION

By Application No. 41696, aS‘amended,'Bruno-Malucchi, doing
business as A. M. Devi#cenzi Company, seeks authority"to:deviatg from
the established minimm rates im the transportafion of flour ffom
San Francisco to numerous points of destimation rangipg from .
Healdsburg and Napa on the north, and Pittsburg-and_rrgcy_on thg

east, to Greenfield and Carmel on the south. Transportation to some

of these destinations isvperformed under applicant's‘highway common

-1-




 A.41696, 4169,-_ AH

carricr certificate, while that to the remainder is under his highway
contract carriexr permit. _ , |

By Application No. 41697, Maluechi seeks authority as a
city carrier to tranmsport flour forxr tenm flour companies, within the
City and County of San Francisco at rates less than the established
mindmm rates.t By Decision No. 59414, dated December 21, 1959, the
authority sought in Application No. 41967 wﬁs-granﬁed-on 2n interim
basié pending the aﬁpraisal of evidence to be received at a public
hearing. That suthority is now scheduled to expire on August 31,
1960. | o

Public hearing of Applicatioﬁs Nos. 41696, as aﬁended, and
41697 was held on a comsolidated record before Examinér Carter R.
Bishop at San Francisco on January 12 and 13, February 29, April 19
'ané.May 9, 1960. On the 1asc-named date Application No.- 41697 was
submitted. Application No. 41696 was submitted with the filing of

an additional amendment thereto on June 10, 1960.

Application No. 41696

The £iling of this application was prompted as a result of
the following circumstanceS°

Prior to October 30, 1959 the Commission's Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 2 contained so~-called distance scales of commodity xates
on grain, flour, and other graiﬁ products, state-wide in application,
for each of the following weight brackets- any-quantity, 2,000, 4,000,

10,000, 20,000 and 30,000 pounds Effective on the above-mentioned
L

The companies are Monarxch Flour Company, Fisher Flour Mills,
Centennial Mills, Inc., Cook Flour Co., Coast Dakota Flouxr Co.,
Genexal Mills, Terminal Flour Mills Co., Blue & Gold Sales Service,
Joe Lowe Corxporation and Pillsbury Mills.

2 _ '
The rates in question were published in Item No. 654-F of the tariff.




b 41696, 4_16;’ aH

date, however, the any-quantity, 2,000 and &,Ooolpound cémﬁodity rate.
scéles &ere cancelled, allowing class rates ox the 10,000 pound lot

comrodity xates to apply in lieu thereof. This revision in the mini-
mum rate structure was made by Decision ﬁb, 59084, dated September 29,

1959, in Case No. 5432 (Oxder Setting Hearimg dated Jume 17, 1958).

The effect of the above-mentioned éancellacion.was to
increase the applicable mivimm xates on the so-c¢alled "small lot"
shipments of flour (those which fell in the any-qﬁanﬁity, 2,000 and
.4,000'poundcategories) by varying amounts. According to the récord,
these increases, reflecting the differenmces between the ﬁrior commod-
ity rates and the presént‘fou:th class rates, range 2s high as 104
percent, if not highef;' |  ‘ |

Applicant has, for some years past, handled the shipments
of flour of a limited group of San Francisco wholesalers, whose con-
signeesrare largely bakeries and resiaurancs scattcre¢'chxough6ut the
area embraced by Application No. 41696. On learning of the drastic
increases in the small shipment rates, thesc shippers complaiﬁéd to
applicant. In many cases it was found cheaper, under the ieviscd
minimm rate structure, to assess charges on 3 4,000 pound shipmens
of f£flour on the basis of the 10,000 pound commodify'lo: rate, at thé
minimm weight of 10,000 pounds, than to 2pply the 4,Q60 pound fOurth1
class lot rate. The reasonableness of £his situa:idn; a¢cor§ing to
the record, was particularly difficult for applicantFS-shippefsnté.
compfehend. | s

| — 'ronowing receipt of the complaints of the small lot flowur
shippers, applicant filed Application No. 41696. The basis for the
p20posed_rates, accoxrding to his testimony,is as foilow§:=‘the Pro-
posed rates zeflect the former small lot commodity minimum rates
increased by 25 percent, and in some cases 30 percent, to reflect
incxreased operating costs of applicant. Additionally, applicant

proposes that the rates so constructed shall be subject to'thé ‘

-3-




A 41696, 41697 AH

per-shipment surcharges sct forth in Supplement No. 47 of Minimm
Ratce Tariff No. 2, applicable to shipments origimating or terminating
within the so-called "Central Coaétal Territory". Applicant further
proposes that the sought rates shall be subject to any modification
in said surcharges which may be made as the result of Petition for
Modification No. 178 in Case No. 5432, now pending before the
Comnission, or of'any other proceeding.

The record shows that all of the ten wholesalers who
utilize applicant's services in the transportation of their conszgn—
ments store their flour at applicant's warehouse;3; This facilmty
is located on the carrier's premises adjacent to his truck texminal.
Because of these circuﬁstances, applicant teStified, theitxahsportaé
rion here in issue is accomplished with umusual efficiency. No time
is- consumed and no expense incurred by the carriexr's eﬁﬁipment:in
movements from the terminal to poinmts of pickup. Mbréover,'shipﬁents
from different comsignors can be so loadcd at applicant's wnrehouse
on a particular truck as to promote the most economical routxng in
accomplxsh;ug deliverzes.

Witnesses presented by applicant included, among others,
persons assoclated with four of the flour companies, respectively,
named in Footnote L, supra.4 The evidence adduced through these
witnesses may be summarized as follows:

The preponderance of the flour shipments of t;o of these
companies f£alls in the small lot weight brackets here in issue. In
thé‘case of a thixd company,‘pfior to the cancellation of the com~

modity rates a third of its shipments were in the small lot category;

as of May 1960, the number had declined to about 10 percent of the’

3

The record indicates that the flour moves ipbound to the wzrehouse
by rail in carload lots

4

One of the shipper witnesses is the proprietor of his organizat;on,
Monarch Flour Company.

A

|
1




. A. 41696, 41697 AH

total. The fourth dealer is mostly concerned'with lots weighing
10,000 pomds ox more. |

The cancellation of thevemall lot commodity rates has
resulted in exorbitant imcreases in transportation charges. As a
consequence, the flour dealeré in many instances have not been sble
to absoxb the rate increases and have had to advise their customers
to get their flour from other sources. Asserﬁedly, certain iarge
flour companies, which do not utilize applicant's éervices, make
deliveries to the commmities here involved in theixr own vehicles
and are not affected-by the flour rate increases.. A further effect
of the loss in business experienced by applicant's shippers has been
that, at least in two ins:ances salesmen employed by . the latter had
to be released. |

The adverse effect of the rate increases in the small lot
brackets has been to some extent offset by the practice of consoli-
dating individual consigmments into large split-delivexry shipments
weighing 10,000 pounds or more. These shipments are assessed the
10 000 pound commodity lot rates plus the applicable split-delivery
charges. However, one of the principal Sthpe:-wntnesses steted
that there are some undesirable features attendant upon this prae-
tice, and that,if the rates sought hexein are sguthorized, his company
in many instances would revert to the practice of making straight
shipments dn the lower weight brackets. Ihe shipper witnesseS'were
parficularly_exercised over the presemt rate situation wherein
frequently the lowest charge on a 4,000 pound shipment of flour is
determined by charging for 10,000 pounds at the commod;ty race appli-
cable to the latter quantity.

' The shipper wdtnesseS‘were generally of the opimion that
if the sought rates are authorized their companies will be able to
regain at leaSt a portion of the small lot traffic which they have
losﬁ-and to continue to emjoy the business in that category which
they have been able to keep. As hereinbefore stated;‘the proposed .

-5~




A. 41696, 41697 AH

rates are somewhat higher than the former commodity rates. In some
instances the proposed rates, aithough:lower than the presently
applicable class rates, mey, accoxding to shipper testimony, be too
high to be acceptable.

| Applicant attempted, through two accountant witnesses, to
show that his intercity operations in the transportation of flour are
profitable and thst the proposed rates will‘be reasonable. One
accounting witness cestified_conéerning a fingncial”statement attached
to the application, which statement purported%to show results of
appliéant’s highway operations for the 12-zmomth period ending
December 31, 1858. However, by an amendment:this‘sta:emeﬁ: was
deleted from the applicationm, apparently because of: certein infir-
mities im it which were brought out throuzh exanination of the wit-
ness. According to a subsequent finamcial statement introduced at
an'adjourned hearing,applicant reteived from all his traﬁsﬁoftétion
operatibﬁs for the year 1959 revenues of $239,223 and incurredxoper-
ating\expénses of $214,726. The met tramsportation operating revenue

reflected thereby amounted to $24,497, before income taxes. No

segregation was made between the intercity flour hauling and appli-

cant's other traffic.

| At adjourned hearings the second accountant tesc I ied
concernmng a study which he had made of the costs 1ncurred by aoplz-
cant in transporting shipments of flour oo four zctual selected‘:uns.
The estimated costs so developed were compared with the;charges
collected, and what they'would te if all lots had been treatéd\as
separate shipments under present (class) rates and the sought rates,
respectively. Im this connection, it develops that with the excep-
tion‘of a porxtion of one load, allvshmpments studied reflected con-
solidations into 3plzt-de11very shipments of 10,000 pounds or more,
on which 10,000 pound lot commodity rates were assessed. According

to the xecord, most of applicant’” intercity loads of flour shipments




A.41696, 416’ AH. | | .

include, on the same truck, other commodities which he élso‘;raﬁs-
ports. It was'difficult, therefore, to find represemtative runs
consisting wholly of flour shipments, for the purPOses‘ofrthe'study.s

Apart from certain weaknesses In the cost study which were
brought out in examination of the witness, it is obvious that esci-
mated costs of transporting flour from San Framcisco to the limited

number of destinations included tbereiné is insufficiént’tg“establish

| the reasonableness of rates proposed to the more than SO'innts.of'
destination involved in the instant request.

Reéresentatives-of Califormia Trucking Associations, the
Draymen's Association of San Franmcisco, and of the Commission's
Transportation Engineer and Rate Bramch staffs assisted in the devel-
opment of the record. Although Califermia Trucking.AsSociatiéns
appeared as an interested party, its representative, in argument at
the close of the hearings, expressed the opinion that applicant had
failed to justify the sought reiief; particularly as to the certifi-
cated carxier operations in iséue, and urged‘that Applicatioh‘No.
41696 be denied. The‘represéntative’supported‘his position with

citations of pertinent decisions of this Commissionm.

Conclusions
As hereinbefore stated, this application had its genesis
in the cancellation, in the Commission's Minimm Rate Ta:iffNo. 2,7
of the commodity rates oﬁ\flbur in the any-quantity, 2,000 pound and
4,000 pound weight brackets. It is, therefore, pertiment for the
purposes of the instant proceeding to inquire into the reésons for

said camcellations. They are found in the Examiner's Proposed: Report

One of the trxips studied included some other commodities in addition
to flour. | ,

6 ‘
Fourtcen destination points were included in the study. However,
the costs developed were not to individual destinations but were
costs per trip, each involviag several points of destinmation.

7 ' o

Corresponding cancellations were, under the Commission's order, made

in the common caxrriex tariff published and filed for applicant’s
acecount. |

-7




o ®
- ,

A. 41696,41697

' wh;ch preceded the issuance of the aforesaid Decision No. 59084 in

Case No. 5432.8 At Page 12 the following statements appear:
| "The rate expext stated that movements of less: than

10,000 pounds is relatively insignificant. He

therefore recommended that commodity rates for less

than 10,000 poumds be canceled.”
The rate expert in question is the Commission's staff member who pro-
posed the revised commodity rate scales which were subsequently
adopted in Decision No. 59084. Accoxrding to the proposed report, the
rate recommendétions of the witness were predicated on his study of
the volume of movement of grain and grain products, as well aS‘ﬁpon
other rate-making comgiderations. The above-cited testimony relates
not only to flour, but to the entire rénge of grain and grain products.

The record in the instant proceeding hés.broughtvto'light
that thexe is, or at least was, prior to the aforesaid rate cancel-
lations, a substantial movement of flour shipments embraced by the
aforesaid ﬁeight brackets, from San Francisco to the points of desti-
nation involved in Application No. 41696. Additionally, the record
herein shows that such movement has prevailed fox many years. The
commodity rates in quéstion have been in effect (subject to various
norizontal imcreases to offset rising costs) since 1939. S?ipper
witnesses testified that they had enioyed the flour busimess of some
customers for &5 many as 40 years, and that in connection'wffh such
business the services of applicant have been tsed continuously over
correspondingly lengthy periods.

While the sought rété relief has not, in our opinioz, been
justified by the cost evidence of record, it appears from applicant’s
testimony and that of the shipper witnesses, considered in the light
of the facts surrounding the cancellzstion of the aforesaid‘commbdicy
rates, that applicant should be authorized to charge less tham mini-

mumm rates on the traffic here in issue. The sought rates reflect the
8

The proposed report in question is that of Examinmer williem E.
Turpen, dated May 22, 1959. «

-8-




_A. 41696, 41697 AH

former commodity rates incressed by 25 or 30 peréentvto offset
increases in operating costs incurred by applicant up to the time
of the filing of the oxriginal application. They will be subject to
the Central Coastal Terxitory surcharges now in effect and as such
may be adjusted by future order of the Commission. We also bear in
mind that in transporting thé‘flour here in issue applicant does not
incur the pickup costs which are normally encounteredvin.high@ay
carriér operations..9

Upon careful consideration of the record as a whole we are
of the opinion and hereby find that the rates and charges-probosed |
in Application No. 41696, both for contract carrier and certificated
carrier movement, are reasomable, and are justified by transportation
conditions. The application will be granted. At the hearing, appli-
cant proposed that the sought rates be made applicable to "Flour with
not to exceed 67 chemical ingredients.” The oxder which follqﬁs will
so provide. Applicant'also requests that the'rates to be published
in his common carrier tariff be made nonintermediate in application.
However, no evidence was offered in support of the prdposed”reiief

from the long-and-shoxt-haul provisions of the Cdnstitution of the

State of California and of the Public Utilitles Code. The request is

'he:éby denied.

The authority to deviate from minimum rates as a comtract
carrier will be restricted, as proposed in the application as orig-
inally filed, to tramsportation to be performed for the ten flour
companieS-Specified in Féotnote-l.

Sinée the circumstances may change, the suthority to be
granted pursuant to the foregoing findings and conclusioms will be

made to expire at the end of one yesr, unless soomer cancelled,

changed or extended bty order of the Commission.

9The proposed rates for certificated operations would apply from all
points within applicant’'s pickup and delivery limits for San
Francisco. Any common carxier shipments tendered by, and at the

renises of shippers other than those specified in Note 1, supra
3ould, of coursgg entail the costs of pggkup service. > SUPrE,

-




(A, 41696, 41697 AH

Application No., 41697

Applicant herein was initially authorized to deviate fxom
the minimum rates in the transportation, as. a city carrier, of flour
between points in San‘Fréncis¢o“by Decision No. 50786, dated
November 23, 1954, in Application No. 35575.. That temporary'auzhor-
ity was extended in successive years and expired;on August 1, 1959.
By Application No. 41697, Malucchi secks a reinséatement'9£ the'
former relief at substantially higher rates than those authorized
in 1954. As previously stated, the relief sought herein was granted
ex parte on an interim basis by Decision No. 59414 of becember 2L,
1959, and is now scheduled to expire August 31, 1960. Specifically,
we stated in that decision, "Subject to review upon considefation of
additional evidence which may be adduced at public hearing,fiﬁ
appears, and the Commission finds, that the proposed rates and charges
are reasoﬁable‘and consistent with the public interest.”

The evidence adduced iﬁ support of Applicatibn-Nb, 41697
at the public hearing shows that applicant's operations in the trans-~
portation of flour within San Francisco are substantially the same
as they were in 1954 and as hereinbefore described in.connectiok'with,
applicant's highway carxiex operations; that said city carrier oper-
ations are unusually efficient; and that the rates herein sought
are highly desirable in order to maintain a competitive relationship
be;ween the flour dealers who utilize applicant's.ser&ices_andvthose
who perform their own tramsportation of flour within San Franeisco,
provided such rates were compensatory.

A statement attached to the application purported to show
the gross revenues, expenses and net revenue of applicant's city
carrier operxations im the transportation of flouxr omly, for the*yeaf
1958, Hoﬁever, the accountant who prepared the statement wastunable
to explain satisfactorily certain discrepancies therein. These

‘defects were not resolved during the hearings, and at the closing

- -10-




A, 41696, 41697 AR

session, on motion of the representative of the Califorpia Trucking

Associations, said statement was excluded from the evidence. No other
evidence was offered by applicant to show that operations under the
rates sought in Applicatiorn No. 41697 would be éompensatory; |

In the absence of some evidence indicative of the coumpen-
satory nature of the proposed rates 1o the light ofvcu:rent dperacing
costs the record will mot support a finding that the sought rates are
reasonable. Application No. 41697 will be denied andfthe”cuirenc
temporary authorization will be cancelled.

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the findings
and conclusions set forth in the.preceding opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Bruno-Maiucchi, operating as a highway contract carrier,
is hereby authorized to tramsport floux, with not to exceed 6 percent
chemical ingredients, for Mbnarch.FIOur Company, Fisher Flour Mills,
Centennial Mills, Ine., Cook‘FIOur'th, Coast Dékota Flour Co.,
General Mills, Terminal Flour Mills Co., Blue & Gold Sales Service,
Joe Lowe Corporxation and Pillsﬁury-Mills from his terminal and ware-
house in San Francisco to Boulde: Creek, Carmel, Felton, Gilroy,
Gfeenfield, Half Moon Bay, Hollister, Los Gatos,‘Mbnteiey,”began
"Hill, Pacific Grove, Pipole, Pleasanton, Salinas, Saﬁ Juan, Saﬁta
Cruz, Soquei, Watsonville, Corte Madera, Eldridge, Féirféx,.ribqron,
Healdsburg, Livermore, Mill Valiéy,'Napa Nbvéto'-Peﬁaluﬁa; Pittéburg,
San Anselmo, San Rafael, Santa Rosa, Sausalito, Sebastopol Sonoma,
Tracy and Vallejo, at rates less than the minimum rates. but not less
than those set forth in Appendix A.of‘Applicatzop No. 41696 opposite
said destination points, respectively. | -

2. Bruno Malucchi is hereby authorized to publish and mdke

effective on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to

-11-




_A. 41696, 41697 AH

the public, rates on flour, with not to exceed 6 percencichemical

ingredients, from San Francisco to the points listed in Appendix A

of Application No. 1696 other than those specified in paragraph 1

 of this order, which rates may be less then the minimm rates but pot
less than those set forth in said appendix opposite said points.

3. The rates authorized in paragraph 1 of this omder shall
be subjeet to the rules and per-shipment surcharges set forthoin
Supplement 47 of Minimm Rate Tariff No. 2, and the rates au;horized
in paragraph 2 of this order shall be subject to correspomdingjrules
and surchargos provided in the common carrier tariff ortafiffspub-
~lished and filed for applicant's account. The rates auzhorized'in
oaragraphs 1 and 2 of th;s order shall be subgecc to the aforesaid
rules and surcharges as they may be modified by this Commission s
order pursuant to Petition for Modification No. 178xin‘cas¢ No. 5432
or to any other proceeding.

4. In oubliéhimg\the rates suthorized by paragraph 2 of.
this order, applicant is hereby authorized to make such adjustments
in his published rates on flour from San Framecisco to points not
named in soid Appemdix A as may be necessary to avoid unauthorized
deviations from the long-and-short4hau1 provisions of the Conmstitution
of the State of California and of the Public Utilities Code.

- 5. The rates authorized in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this
order shall be subject to the "Any-Quantity", 2,000 pound and 4,000
pound weight bracketo, respectively, and shall not prevent the main~
tenance and observance of lower rates subject to higher ﬁoight'
brackets under outstanding minimum rate orders of the Commission.

6. The authority granted in paragraphs 1 and.2 of this
order shall expirc one year after the effective date of. this oxrder
unlcss sooner cancelled, changed ox extended by order of the |
Commission.




A. 41696, 41697 AH

7. 7The aﬁthorit:y granted in paragraph 2 of this oxder
shall expire unless exercised within n:l.nety days after the effective
date of this order.

8. App-licaﬁion‘ No. 41697 is hezreby denied end the tempo-~
rary authority granted by Decision No. 59414, as amended by Decision
No. 59403, | in that appi:lcation, is. hereby cancelled effective with
the effective date of this order

The effective date of this order shsall be :wenty days
after the date hereof.

b
‘ ' o <
Dated at San Francisco , Califormia, this 2~ SK

day of (dh & (n 1T , 1960.
: . \




